

130th MAINE LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION-2022

Legislative Document

No. 1814

S.P. 641

In Senate, December 17, 2021

An Act To Repeal the St. Francis Water District Charter and Direct the Town of St. Francis To Assume, Maintain and Operate the Property of the District

Approved for introduction by a majority of the Legislative Council pursuant to Joint Rule 203.

Received by the Secretary of the Senate on December 15, 2021. Referred to the Committee on Energy, Utilities and Technology pursuant to Joint Rule 308.2 and ordered printed.

DAREK M. GRANT Secretary of the Senate

Presented by President JACKSON of Aroostook.
Cosponsored by Representative MARTIN of Eagle Lake and
Senator: BALDACCI of Penobscot, Representatives: BRYANT of Windham, MATLACK of
St. George.

1	Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:
2	Sec. 1. P&SL 1989, c. 51, as amended, is repealed.
3	Sec. 2. Town of St. Francis to absorb St. Francis Water District. Title to all
4	personal property, real property, assets, benefits and liabilities of the St. Francis Water
5	District, including, without limitation, all lands, waters, water rights, buildings and
6	improvements, reservoirs, appurtenant easements and other rights appurtenant to the real
7	property, and all easements in gross and all other interests, rights and duties of the St.
8	Francis Water District pass to and vest in the Town of St. Francis, and the Town of St.
9	Francis shall assume, maintain and operate all personal property, real property, assets,
10	benefits and liabilities of the St. Francis Water District.
11	SUMMARY

12 13 14 This bill repeals Private and Special Law 1989, chapter 51, as amended, which created the St. Francis Water District, and directs the Town of St. Francis to assume, maintain and operate the property, benefits and liabilities of the district.